



Companies House

MR01(ef)

Registration of a Charge

Company name: **ELITE SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED**

Company number: **06796331**

Received for Electronic Filing: **03/06/2013**



X29R0LYB

Details of Charge

Date of creation: **29/05/2013**

Charge code: **0679 6331 0002**

Persons entitled: **BARCLAYS BANK PLC**

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or undertaking of the company).

Notification of addition to or amendment of charge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: **a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.**

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: **I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION**

**FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
INSTRUMENT.**

Certified by:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 6796331

Charge code: 0679 6331 0002

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 29th May 2013 and created by ELITE SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 3rd June 2013 .

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 3rd June 2013



Companies House



THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

NON AFFRONTARE

23

Guarantee and Debenure

by *lucy m. m. m.*

21

Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure
Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure
Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure
Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure

22

Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure
Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure
Guarantee and Debenure	Debenure

23

24

25

BARCLAYS

Index of Clauses

1. Definitions
2. Your covenant to pay
3. The charges you create
4. Collecting Receivables
5. Negative pledge and other restrictions
6. Further assurance
7. Continuing security
8. Insurance
9. Property obligations
10. Loans, possession, consolidation of mortgages
11. Powers of sale, leasing and accepting surrenders
12. Opening new accounts
13. Appointment of a Receiver or an administrator
14. Power of attorney
15. Costs, charges and liabilities
16. Set-off
17. Foreign currencies
18. Authority of the Agent
19. Accession of new parties
20. Transfer and disclosure
21. Forbearance and waiver
22. Governing law and jurisdiction
23. Joint and separate liability
24. Counterparts and commencement
25. Service of demands and notices

Index of Schedules

1. Terms of the guarantee
2. Form of deed of accession and charge

1. Definitions

In this deed unless the context otherwise requires:

"Agent" means the company or limited liability partnership named as Agent on the front page of this deed and its successors appointed under clause 10;

"Asset" means in relation to each of you, all your undertaking, property, assets, rights and revenues, wherever and whenever in the world, present and future and includes each of any of them;

"Bidding Charge Asset" means, in relation to each of you, those of your Assets that are for the time being comprised in the Bidding Charge created by clause 9 and only in relation to assets that Bidding Charge;

"Group" means the Agent and each company which is now or in the future a subsidiary undertaking of the parent undertaking (as defined by section 1174 of the Companies Act 2006) of the company shown on the front page of this deed together with every limited liability partnership shown on the front page of this deed or assumed by the Agent for inclusion in this deed;

"Indebtedness" includes any obligation for the payment or repayment by any of you in or of money in any currency, whether present or future, actual or contingent, but or several, whether incurred as principal or partly as surety or otherwise, including any liability incurred or assumed of yours to a third party which subsequently becomes payable to or by another person or otherwise and including principal, interest, costs, fees and other charges;

"Intellectual Property" means all rights (including supplementary protection certificates) relating to the registered and unregistered trademarks (including service marks), rights in passing off, copyright, database rights, registered and unregistered rights in designs (including in relation to semiconductor products) and in each case, any extensions and renewals of, and any applications for, those rights;

"Intellectual Property Rights" means all and any of your Intellectual Property and all other intellectual property rights and other rights, under patent, trademark and trade secrets or otherwise;

"Land" includes freehold and leasehold, and any other interest or estate in, land and (without limitation) any rights in or over land, and includes buildings and structures upon and all things affixed to land (including walls and boundary features);

"Liabilities" means in relation to each of you, all debts or money receivable by or due to or from you consisting of or payable under or derived from any Assets referred to in clause 1.1;

"Manager" means any person or persons acting as a director and manager under clause 10, including any successors, nominees and assigns;

"Securities" means in relation to each of you, all stocks, shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds and securities issued by any company or person (other than you) and all other investments or interests (as defined in the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000);

- a) with now or in the future required a holding in a subsidiary undertaking (as defined in section 1174 of the Companies Act 2006) or an undertaking which would be a subsidiary undertaking if in subsection (1)(a) of that section "50 per cent or more" were substituted for "a majority"; or
- b) any securities for which amounts or in the future deposited by you with or which, if so constituted, are held in an account or other account in our favour or held in our name or that of our nominee or in our name;

including in each case all rights now hereafter arising and all money payable in respect of any of them, whether by way of commission, redemption, bonus, premium, dividend, interest or otherwise;

"Self, our, and us" refers to the Agent and any franchisee or successor whether immediate or derivative;

"you" and "your" refer to each entity named as a Company or limited liability partnership on the front page of the deed and the agent named on the front page of this deed and include any entity which becomes a party to this deed under clause 2.1(b)(ii) which from the time of its becoming a party that paragraph 2 of the first schedule appears to include it.

Any reference in any schedule or any section of any schedule is deemed to include reference to any necessary modification or reconstruction of it for the time being in force.

2. Your covenant to pay

2.1 By executing this deed with us

2.1.1 I covenant to pay or discharge to us all the demands in writing of which there now or in the future does, shall or may be notice or after demand by demand of you to us in any currency.

2.1.2 I warrant and guarantee that you will on our demand by writing pay or discharge all the demands now or in the future due, owing or incurred (before or after that demand) by each of the covenants of you to us in any currency (except as a guarantor under this deed).

Including in such demands all interest, compensation, fees, charges, costs and expenses which we may charge to you in the course of our business or duties in respect of you or your affairs. The interest will be calculated and compounded in accordance with our usual practice and the other any demand or judgment.

2.1.3 The guarantee remaining in place 1.1 is given subject to, and with the benefit of, the provisions set out in the first schedule by each of you separately and also jointly with every other of you before the one guaranteed.

2.1.4 The making of one demand under this deed will not prejudice our making any further demands.

3. The charges you create

3.1 By executing this deed each of you covenants to us with full title guarantee with the benefit of discharge of all mortgages.

3.1.1 By way of legal mortgage, all registered and beneficial land in England and Wales now owned by you and not registered as such, land in Scotland.

3.2 By way of legal charge

(a) all existing and beneficial land in England and Wales now owned by you and registered as such, Land Registry.

(b) all other land which is now or in the future becomes your property.

(c) all plant and machinery now or in the future attached to any land.

(d) all debts and other claims and all debts and claims which are due or owing to you now or in the future whether or not subject to any lease, agreement or licence relating to land.

(e) all your securities.

(f) all money and securities received and payable by or to the funds now or in the future borrowing you.

(g) which relate to Assets which are subject to a legal charge in any currency.

(h) which are now or in the future deposited by you with us.

together with all your rights and interests in these contracts and policies (including the benefit of all claims arising and all money payable under them);

g) all your goodwill and uncalled share capital for the time being;

h) all your Intellectual Property, present and future, including any Intellectual Property to which you are not absolutely entitled or to which you are entitled together with others;

the benefit of all agreements and licences now or in the future entered into or enjoyed by you relating to the use or exploitation of any Intellectual Property in any part of the world;

all trade secrets, confidential information and knowhow owned or enjoyed by you now or in the future in any part of the world;

i) all trade debts now or in the future owing to you;

all other debts now or in the future owing to you save for those arising on fluctuating accounts with associates (as defined in section 1152(3) of the Companies Act 2006);

j) the benefit of all instruments, guarantees, charges, pledges and other rights now or in the future available to you as security in respect of any Asset itself subject to a fixed charge in our favour;

3.1.3 by way of floating charge:

a) all your Assets which are not effectively charged by the fixed charges detailed above; and

b) without exception all your Assets insofar as they are situated for the time being in Scotland;

but in each case so that you shall not without our prior written consent:

- create any mortgage or any fixed or floating charge or other security over any of the Floating Charge Assets (whether having priority over, or ranking *pari passu* with or subject to, this floating charge);
- take any other step referred to in clause 5.1 with respect to any of the Floating Charge Assets;
- sell, transfer, part with or dispose of any of the Floating Charge Assets except by way of sale in the ordinary course of business.

3.2 We may at any time crystallise any floating charge created in clause 3.1.3 into a fixed charge, or subsequently reconvert it into a floating charge, by notice in writing given at any time by us to the relevant charger in relation to any or all Floating Charge Assets, as we specify in the notice.

3.3 Subject to the rights of any prior mortgagee, each of you must

3.3.1 deposit with us for our retention all title deeds and documents relating to all Assets charged by way of fixed charge under clause 3.1, including insurance and assurance policies;

3.3.2 execute and deliver to us any documents and transfers we require at any time to constitute or perfect an equitable or legal charge or a pledge (at our option) over Securities including uncertificated Securities within any clearing, transfer, settlement and/or depository system, and give any instructions and take any actions we may require to achieve this.

3.4 Unless and until this deed becomes enforceable or we direct otherwise:

3.4.1 each of you may continue to exercise all voting and other rights attaching to Securities as long as you remain their registered owner;

3. If a document is registered in our name or name, all rights and powers shall be deemed to have been transferred by the operation of law to us, and the transferee shall be deemed to have taken the same to itself. In the absence of a document, the transferee shall be deemed to have taken the same to itself.

4. Any mortgage, deed charge or other fixed security which any of you create in our favour shall be deemed to have been created by the operation of law to us, and the transferee shall be deemed to have taken the same to itself.

5. Any mortgage, deed charge or other fixed security which any of you create in our favour shall be deemed to have been created by the operation of law to us, and the transferee shall be deemed to have taken the same to itself.

6. Collecting Receivables

6.1 Each of you may collect and realize all your receivables and proceeds in respect of any receivable which you receive in respect of them into your bank account with us, or into any other account designated by us, in such manner as you may think fit. Having done so, each of you will hold no money or receivable in respect of them. None of you may, without our prior written consent, charge, freeze, discount, assign, pledge, subrogate or make your rights in respect of any receivable in favour of any other person or purpose in whole or in part.

6.2 If a credit balance on any account of yours with us includes proceeds of receivables and/or proceeds in respect of them, we shall have absolute discretion whether to permit or refuse to permit your withdrawal of any part of that credit balance and we may at our sole discretion at any time transfer all or any part of that credit balance to any other account of yours with us or to an account in our name or name.

6.3 If we release, suspend or postpone our rights in respect of any receivable for the purpose of assisting any of you to finance, or otherwise to assist, any other person or party, the charges created by the deed with all powers reserved in full force and effect. In particular, all amounts due to the relevant chargeholder or to the third party and any third party or assignee or due or to be assigned to the relevant chargeholder shall be subject to the relevant fixed charge detailed in clause 3.1, except only to any defence or right of retention or set-off which we or the third party may have against the relevant chargeholder.

7. Negative pledge and other restrictions

7.1 None of you may, except with our prior written consent:

7.1.1 create or attempt to create any fixed or floating security of any kind or any trust over any of your assets, or grant any lien (other than a lien arising by operation of law in the ordinary course of your business) or other security over any of your assets;

7.1.2 sell, assign, lease, license or otherwise dispose of or grant any interest in your business or property rights or part of them, or part with possession or ownership of them, or allow any third party access to them or to grant to any third party any right of use or enjoyment of them;

8. Further assurance

8.1 Each of you shall, on our demand in writing, execute and deliver to us such documents as we may require for the purpose of perfecting the security of the fixed charge or for the purpose of perfecting any fixed security over any of the assets or to give full effect to the deed, or to meet the requirements of our lenders or our purchasers.

9. Continuing security

9.1 This deed shall remain a continuing security in our favour, regardless of any satisfaction of account or any other matter whatsoever, and shall be a continuing security in our favour, regardless of any satisfaction of account or any other matter whatsoever, in respect of any of the Assets for the purposes of any transactions.

100



10

12

58:23

5555

25/2

545

55

2555-26

000000

100

11.1. Appointment of a Receiver: The Court may be requested by us in the bill of sale permitted by law after it has become effective, whether as receiver of the relevant charges or otherwise, and whether or not a Receiver or administrator has been appointed.

12. Opening new accounts

12.1. On receiving notice that any of you have made or disposed of any of your Assets in breach of this deed, we take charge to take of the account or accounts of, and open a new account or accounts with, that one of you.

12.2. If we do not open a new account or accounts immediately on receipt of notice to that effect, we treat that time as payment made by that one of you to us as if we had created them to a new account and will not reduce the amount owing from you to us at the time when we received the notice.

13. Appointment of a Receiver or an administrator

13.1. Paragraph 13.1 of Schedule 31 to the Companies Act 2006 shall apply to this deed. At any time after we have deducted payment of any indebtedness, in any way or proceeding has been taken for the appointment of an administrator, Receiver or provisional liquidator, or with a view to making a nomination or a voluntary arrangement, in respect of any of you, or if requested by any of you, we may proceed by writing notice as permitted by law, any person or persons to be a Receiver and manager of all or any of the Assets of an individual or individuals of that one of you and the deed shall in any of such events become immediately enforceable.

13.2. Where we appoint more than one person as Receiver or administrator, they shall have power to act separately unless we direct to the contrary in the appointment.

13.3. Any way from time to time continues the administration of the Receiver.

13.4. Once a Receiver is appointed, we will not be providing any subsequent appointment of a Receiver or any powers, whether or not any Receiver previously appointed retains power.

13.5. The Receiver will be the agent of the relevant charges which will be jointly liable for his fees, costs and remuneration as agent as well as his remuneration, other which he shall act as principal and not become the agent.

13.6. The Receiver will be entitled to exercise all the powers set out in Schedule 31 and 32 to the Insolvency Act 2006. In addition, we reserve the right from time to time (and without prejudice to our first powers), the Receiver will have power with or without the consent of others:

13.7. to sell, let, lease or grant licences of, or any part of the Assets or to assign, sub-lease or lease, sub-lease or license of, or any part of the Assets, or grant licences over them, on any terms and conditions which he thinks fit, and any sale or disposition may be for cash, payable in a lump sum or by instalments, or other valuable consideration;

13.8. to enter the Assets from time to time and inspect them regularly;

13.9. to procure a company to purchase all or any part of any interest in them;

13.10. to make and effect all repairs, renewals and improvements to the Assets and effect, enter or procure insurance on the Assets and against the risks that he thinks fit;

13.11. to exercise all voting and other rights attaching to Securities and Investments generally;

13.12. to recover any sums due to the Assets and make and pay the money of the Assets and to use all monies so received and paid (except for any management fees) for the benefit of the Assets and the money so paid will be deemed to be an advance properly received by the Receiver;

to pay any proper charges for time spent by our employees and agents in dealing with matters related by the Resolvent or relating to the Resolvent;

to do all other acts and things which we may consider to be in the interest of the above named or proposed or to be the preservation, improvement or maintenance of the Resolvent.

Neither we nor the Resolvent will be liable to account or to answer to you or to anyone for any money lawfully received by us or him.

Subject to section 14 of the Companies Act 1985, we may at any time remove a Receiver from all or any of the Assets of which he is the Receiver.

14. Power of attorney

Each of you, by way of security, irrevocably appoints us (whether or not a Receiver or administrator of his) our appointees and any Receiver separately as your attorney (with full power to appoint substitutes and to delegate) with power to sign names on your behalf and to your act and deed as aforesaid.

to execute and deliver and otherwise perfect any agreements, powers, deeds, instruments or documents and

to perform any act

which may be required or done or may be required by an attorney, necessary or desirable for any purpose of the deed, instrument, obligation or person any that security over any of the assets of the company or transfer the legal ownership of any Assets.

15. Costs, charges and liabilities

You will be responsible for all costs, charges and liabilities (including all professional fees and disbursements and value added tax and/or any other tax) and all other sums paid or incurred by us and/or any Receiver under or in connection with this deed or your estate. We will recover them from you (on a full indemnity basis) as a debt payable on demand and also then without notice to any other creditors. They will also be treated as debts charged on the Assets.

The costs which may be recovered from you by an under-lease Receiver under this deed include without limitation:

all costs incurred by us in preparing and executing and doing or perfecting the deed created by us;

all charges and costs of proceedings or a hearing by the Court of all proceedings to enforce this deed or to recover or attempt to recover any debts or costs;

all money spent and all costs being met or the costs of any money, right or document conferred on the deed;

all costs and losses arising from any default by you in the payment when due of any moneys due or the performance of your obligations under this deed and

all our charges based on time spent by our employees and agents in connection with your estate.

16. Release

We agree with any money owing to the credit of any of you with us (in any capacity, in any name and whether or not in your name) or owing for the Indemnities. We may apply all sums of this money in satisfaction of all or part of the Indemnities as we may select (whether presently payable or not). We may also use that money to prosecute and other claims against you for the purpose.

17. Foreign currencies

If, for any reason, any amount payable by any of you to us, or payable to a currency other than that in which it is required to be paid (the contractual currency), only, when converted into the contractual currency at the exchange rate applicable at the time, amounts to less than the sum payable in the contractual currency, you must make good the amount of the shortfall in currency.

18. Authority of the Agent

18.1 The Agent is authorised, authorised by you, or you (other than the Agent), at any time while you remain bound by the provisions of this deed, with our prior agreement: (i) to act as the authorised agent of the Group as a party to this deed, (ii) to appoint any other member of the Group to act as its authorised agent, and/or (iii) to sign any document and perform any action (in whole or in part) of which or any of you remain to effect or implement any of these matters.

18.2 Each act as aforesaid may be a document or agreed by the Agent shall be binding on each of you and you may require that any document or agreement have been obtained by the Agent from all of you. This deed will continue in full force and effect save as expressly provided to the contrary.

19. Admission of new parties

19.1 Any member of the Group may at any time, with the prior written approval of the Agent and ourselves, become a party to this deed by delivering to us in form and substance satisfactory to us: (i) a deed of admission and (ii) the following to the form set out in the second schedule and (iii) original extracts from the minutes of a meeting of its board of directors, approving the admission and execution of such deed of admission and deed.

19.2 The new party that becomes a guarantor and charges under this deed with effect from the time when the deed of admission and charges takes effect on which point:

- the new party shall become bound by all the terms of this deed and shall assume the same obligations as a guarantor and charger as if it were an original party to this deed and
- the existing guarantors and chargers shall assume the same obligations in respect of the new party and it will be original party to this deed.

20. Transfer and disclosure

20.1 We may at any time transfer all or any part of our rights under this deed and the related business to any person or other who part an interest in them in any period.

20.2 We may also at any time disclose any information about any of you, the deed and the transactions in:

- (a) any of our financial accounts;
- (b) any prospectus or other statement or papers referred to in those accounts;
- (c) any other person concerned to act to be concerned in the relevant or permitted transaction.

21. Nonprejudice and severance

21.1 No party or parties to this deed shall be deemed to have lost, power or privilege under this deed with respect to be obtained by a whole or a single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege will not in any circumstances include any other or further exercise of it or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

21.2 If any provision of this deed becomes invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of it shall not be affected and such provision shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

22. Governing law and jurisdiction

This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law. You submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts, but without prejudice to your right to commence proceedings against you in any other jurisdiction.

23. Joint and separate liability

Where the contract otherwise requires all counterparties (except that in clause 17.3, guarantee, agreement and obligations on your part contained in this deed are given and entered into by you jointly and severally and shall be construed accordingly).

24. Counterparts and common consent

24.1 The deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different persons or in different counterparts, each of which when taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same deed.

24.2 The deed shall operate in effect on the date bearing by it on the front page and shall be binding on all those that have executed and delivered it, notwithstanding that any one or more counterparties that were intended to execute it may fail to do so or may not be effectively bound.

25. Service of demands and notices

25.1 A demand or notice under this deed may be given or served by any of the parties in writing by any of the following methods and it shall be deemed to have been received:

- (a) by registered post;
- (b) by a reliable means of electronic communication;
- (c) by hand to the place of business;
- (d) by hand to the place of business.

Alternatively, a demand or notice may be delivered by hand to the addressee or to his domestic number (as known to him or by email or by any other means that would be used by any other form of electronic communication which may be available).

25.2 A demand or notice shall be deemed to have been received:

- (a) on the day after the day of posting, if sent by post, even if it is transmitted or received on the same day;
- (b) at the time of transmission, if given or served by electronic means or otherwise as mentioned in paragraph 25.1.

25.3 A demand or notice addressed to any one or more of you shall be sufficiently served if served on the Agent.

This deed of guarantee and agreement is executed by each of you and the Agent is signed and signed by us:

1. This agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

2. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

3. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

4. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

5. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

6. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

7. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

8. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

9. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

10. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

11. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

12. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

13. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

14. The parties agree that the terms of this agreement shall be binding on the parties and their heirs, assigns, and legal representatives.

6. **Your liability as principal debtor**

If any question shall arise as to the capacity of any Principal in relation to any dealing between it and us or as to the capacity, authority or power of any officer, employee or agent of any Principal to bind it to any transaction with us or as to whether any item recorded in our books or otherwise as constituting indebtedness of any Principal is immediately due and payable, that question shall, as between us and each of you, be disregarded and each of you will for the purposes of the guarantee be and continue to be liable to us in respect of the relevant dealing, transaction and/or indebtedness as if you were a principal debtor.

7. **Evidence of indebtedness**

Any admission or acknowledgement in writing by or on behalf of any Principal as to any amount of its indebtedness or otherwise, or any judgment or award obtained by us against any Principal, or any proof by us in winding-up which is admitted, or any statement of account furnished by us (the correctness of which is certified by any of our officers or managers), will be conclusive and binding on each of you, except in the case of manifest error.

8. **Payments**

8.1 All payments falling to be made by each of you under the guarantee will be made to us without any set-off or counterclaim and free from any deduction or withholding for or on account of any taxes or other charges in the nature of taxes imposed by any competent authority anywhere in the world, unless such deduction or withholding is required by law or practice.

8.2 If any such deduction or withholding is so required to be made by or on behalf of any of you, you will pay to us any additional amount necessary to ensure that we receive and retain the full amount of the relevant payment as if that deduction or withholding had not been made.

9. **Change in composition of the parties**

The guarantee shall remain effective notwithstanding any change in the composition of the parties to the guarantee.

10. **Financial assistance**

Notwithstanding any other provision of this deed, the guarantee shall not operate to guarantee any money or liability if and insofar and for so long as it would not be lawful under Chapter 2, Part 18, of the Companies Act 2006 (prohibition of financial assistance by a public company for the acquisition of its own shares or by a public company for the acquisition of shares in its private holding company) for the relevant money or liability to be guaranteed under this guarantee by the relevant guarantor.

The Second Schedule

Form of Deed of Accession and Charge

(single company or limited liability partnership only)

This deed of accession and charge is made this _____ day of _____ 20____

Between

_____ of the first part, and _____ of the second part, who together shall be referred to as the "Parties"

And

It is hereby declared that the Parties have agreed to execute this deed of accession and charge in order to secure the performance of the obligations of the Parties under the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The Parties agree to execute this deed of accession and charge in order to secure the performance of the obligations of the Parties under the following terms and conditions:**
- 2. The Parties agree to execute this deed of accession and charge in order to secure the performance of the obligations of the Parties under the following terms and conditions:**
- 3. The Parties agree to execute this deed of accession and charge in order to secure the performance of the obligations of the Parties under the following terms and conditions:**
- 4. The Parties agree to execute this deed of accession and charge in order to secure the performance of the obligations of the Parties under the following terms and conditions:**
- 5. The Parties agree to execute this deed of accession and charge in order to secure the performance of the obligations of the Parties under the following terms and conditions:**

1. Definitions.

Expressions defined in the Glossary of glosses and elsewhere referred to on the next page (the "Principal Debt") and the principles of interpretation provided for in it will, unless the context or the subject indicates otherwise, apply in this deed.

2. Your accession to the Principal Debt

2.1 You agree with us to be bound by the terms of the Principal Debt and to perform all your obligations (whether as guarantor, chargee or otherwise) under the Principal Debt with effect from the date of this deed as if you had been an original party to the Principal Debt.

2.2 You consent to pay on demand to us on our demand in writing all moneys now or in the future due owing or becoming due to us under the Principal Debt by you to us in any currency.

2.3 You guarantee the enforceability to us of all those written obligations original parties to the Principal Debt and hereby, at the date of this deed, renounce as guarantor and as all other parties which have become parties through accession to the Principal Debt subsequently.

2.4 You further guarantee the enforceability to us of all moneys which are now or may become due to the Principal Debt.

2.5 The nature and extent of your liability as guarantor shall be as stated in the Principal Debt as if all its guarantee provisions were set out in it in this deed.

2.6 The Agent (on behalf of itself and the parties which are parties to the Principal Debt) agrees to your accession.

2.7 You irrevocably authorise the Agent to perform all acts and to sign all documents on your behalf for the purposes stated in clause 11 of the Principal Debt in the same manner as if you were authorised to do so.

3. The charges you create

3.1 By executing this deed, you charge us with all the guarantee with the payment or discharge of all moneys due:

3.1.1 by way of legal mortgage, all freehold and leasehold land in England and Wales now vested in you and not registered at H.M. Land Registry;

3.1.2 by way of floating charge:

a) all freehold and leasehold land in England and Wales now vested in you and not registered at H.M. Land Registry;

b) all other land which from now or in the future becomes your property;

c) all plant and machinery now or in the future attached to any land;

d) all present and future income and all claims and claims which are due or owing to you now or in the future under or in connection with any lease, agreement or licence relating to land;

e) all your securities;

f) all equipment and business contracts and policies now or in the future held by you or for the benefit of you;

- g) where relevant, claims by you or by you as a third chargee from bank or other lender now or in the future deposited by you or for you;

together with all your rights and interests in these contracts and policies (including the benefit of all claims arising and all money payable under them);

- g) all your goodwill and uncalled share capital for the time being;
- h) all your Intellectual Property, present and future, including any Intellectual Property to which you are not absolutely entitled or to which you are entitled together with others;

the benefit of all agreements and licences now or in the future entered into or enjoyed by you relating to the use or exploitation of any Intellectual Property in any part of the world;

all trade secrets, confidential information and knowhow owned or enjoyed by you now or in the future in any part of the world;

- i) all trade debts now or in the future owing to you;

all other debts now or in the future owing to you save for those arising on fluctuating accounts with associates (as defined in section 1052(3) of the Companies Act 2006);

- j) the benefit of all instruments, guarantees, charges, pledges and other rights now or in the future available to you as security in respect of any Asset itself subject to a fixed charge in our favour;

3.1.3 by way of floating charge:

- a) all your Assets which are not effectively charged by the fixed charges detailed above; and
- b) without exception all your Assets insofar as they are situated for the time being in Scotland.

3.2 The above charges are created with the benefit of the covenants, conditions and provisions contained in the Principal Deed as if they were all repeated (amended as necessary) in full in this deed.

4. Power of Attorney

You, by way of security, irrevocably appoint us (whether or not a Receiver or administrator has been appointed) and any Receiver separately as your attorney (with full power to appoint substitutes and to delegate) with power in your name or on your behalf and as your act and deed or otherwise:

- to execute and deliver and otherwise perfect any agreement, assurance, deed, instrument or document; and
- to perform any act;

which may be required of you or may be deemed by the attorney necessary or desirable for any purpose of the Principal Deed or this deed, or to create, enhance or perfect any fixed security over any of your Assets or to convey or transfer legal ownership of any Assets.

5. Governing law and jurisdiction

This deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law. You submit, for our exclusive benefit, to the jurisdiction of the English Courts, but without prejudice to our right to commence proceedings against you in any other jurisdiction.

This deed of accession and charge is executed by you and the Agent as a deed and signed by us and it will take effect on the date shown on the front page.

Signed for Barclays Bank PLC

Executed as a deed by

_____ Director _____ Witness
(if sole signatory only)

_____ Director/Secretary

Registered Number

Executed as a deed by LLP

_____ Member

_____ Member

Registered Number

Appendix 1: The Role of the Teacher

[illegible]

1. The first part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

2. The second part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

3. The third part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

4. The fourth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

5. The fifth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

6. The sixth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

7. The seventh part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

8. The eighth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

9. The ninth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

10. The tenth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions and the role of the accounting system in providing reliable financial information.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED AND DATE 08-20-2013 BY 60322 UCBAW/STP/STP

1. *Journal of the American Medical Association*, 2000; 283: 2689-2693.

Application for Deed of Accession and Charge

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Execution page for this deed of guarantee and debenture.

Signed for Barclays Bank PLC

Executed by and for ELITE SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED

Director

Witness

(If sole signatory only)

Director/Secretary

Registered Number 06796331

Executed by and for ELITE WASHINGTON SERVICES LIMITED

Director

Witness

(If sole signatory only)

Director/Secretary

Registered Number 06796887

Executed by and for Y.D.T. (TECHNOLOGY) LIMITED

Director

Witness

(If sole signatory only)

Director/Secretary

Company's Registered Number 02807286

Executed by and for ELITE HEALTHCARE SERVICES LIMITED

Director

Witness

(If sole signatory only)

Director/Secretary

Company's Registered Number 04360853

[illegible]

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755
756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763
764
765
766
767
768
769
770
771
772
773
774
775
776
777
778
779
780
781
782
783
784
785
786
787
788
789
790
791
792
793
794
795
796
797
798
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825
826
827
828
829
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
840
84